The Parent Company’s foreign exchange risk results primarily from movements of the Philippine
Peso (P=) against the US Dollar ($) for its cash and cash equivalents and advances to a related
party.  Approximately 4.20% and 2.30% of cash and cash equivalents as of December 31, 2015
and 2014, respectively, were denominated in US Dollar.

Information on the Parent Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and
Philippine Peso (PHP) equivalents which pertains to cash and cash equivalents as of December 31,
2015 and 2014 follow:

USD
Peso

Equivalent
2015 $3,295,983 P=155,108,958
2014 $2,978,330 132,222,941

In translating the foreign currency-denominated monetary assets and liabilities into peso amounts,
the exchange rates used were P=47.06/USD1.00 and P=44.40/USD1.00 as at December 31, 2015 and
2014, respectively.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar
exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Parent Company’s income before
income tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets).  There is no impact on the Parent
Company’s equity other than those already affecting the income.

Effect on income
before income tax

2015 2014 2015 2014
US Dollar +1.47% +0.28% P=2,280,104 P=385,177

-1.47% -0.28% (2,280,100) (355,355)

The Parent Company recognized P=7.63 million and P=3.12 million unrealized foreign exchange
gains for the year ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively, arising from the translation of
the Parent Company’s cash and cash equivalents and due to related parties.

- 39 -

*SGVFS014445*

Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash
flows or the fair values of financial instruments.  The Parent Company follows a prudent policy on
managing its assets and liabilities so as to ensure that exposure to fluctuations in interest rates are